

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Case Number SC17-563

LT Number 4D14-3867

GWENDOLYN E. ODOM, Personal  
Representative of the Estate of Juanita  
Thurston,

Petitioner,

vs.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

Respondent.

---

**ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOURTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Rosalyn Sia Baker-Barnes  
Mariano Garcia  
T. Hardee Bass  
Searcy Denney Scarola  
Barnhart & Shipley, P.A.  
2139 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd  
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Daniel R. Hoffman  
David J. Sales  
David J. Sales, P.A.  
1001 North U.S. One  
Suite 200  
Jupiter, FL 33477

*Counsel for Petitioner*

RECEIVED, 03/07/2018 02:53:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

ARGUMENT .....1

I. This Court Has Jurisdiction .....1

II. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion .....7

CONCLUSION .....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 41 So. 3d 1022 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) .....	14
<i>Bould v. Touchette</i> , 349 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1977).....	3
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....	5
<i>City of Delray Beach v. DeSisto</i> , 197 So. 3d 1206 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016) .....	8
<i>Custer Med. Ctr. v. United Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 62 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010).....	4
<i>Evans v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 990 N.E.2d 997 (Mass. 2013) .....	14
<i>Food Fair Stores of Fla., Inc. v. Macurda</i> , 93 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 1957) .....	7
<i>Glabman v. De La Cruz</i> , 954 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) .....	13
<i>In re T.D.</i> , 924 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	5, 6
<i>Lassitter v. Int'l Union of Operating. Eng'rs.</i> , 349 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1976).....	3, 12, 14
<i>Loftin v. Wilson</i> , 67 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1953).....	12
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Alexander</i> , 123 So. 3d 367 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013) .....	9

<i>MBL Life Assur. Corp. v. Suarez</i> , 768 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) .....	6, 10, 11
<i>McLin v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2002).....	3
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Ahmed</i> , 653 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	11
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992).....	3
<i>Perlow v. Berg-Perlow</i> , 875 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2004).....	5
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 102 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	9
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Ledoux</i> , 230 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	9
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Putney</i> , 199 So. 3d 465 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	1, 8, 11, 12
<i>Progressive Select Inc. Co. v. Lorenzo</i> , 49 So. 3d 272 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....	8
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Grossman</i> , 211 So. 3d 221 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....	2
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Odom</i> , 210 So. 3d 696 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Schoeff</i> , 178 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016) .....	9
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Townsend</i> , 90 So. 3d 307 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) .....	9

<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Webb</i> , 93 So. 3d 331 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) .....	1, 11, 12
<i>Rochelle v. State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 927 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) .....	13
<i>Rosenbloom v. Rosenbloom</i> , 892 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....	5-6
<i>Schoeff v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 232 So. 3d 294 (Fla. 2017).....	9
<i>Searcy v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 09-cv-13723, 2013 WL 5421957 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 12, 2013) .....	11
<i>Spohn Hospital v. Mayer</i> , 72 S.W.3d 52 (Tex. App. 2001).....	13
<i>Twyman v. Roell</i> , 166 So. 215 (Fla. 1936).....	3
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009).....	4

**Statutes**

§ 768.18, Fla. Stat .....	14
§ 768.21, Fla. Stat .....	14

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (2014 ed.) .....	2
Random House College Dictionary (rev. ed. 1979) .....	9
